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Residual (PSIA) = corrected instrument pressure - reference pressure

SENSOR SERIAL NUMBER: 1136
CALIBRATION DATE: 26-Jan-18

SBE 9plus PRESSURE CALIBRATION DATA
10000 psia S/N 127421

DIGIQUARTZ COEFFICIENTS: AD590M, AD590B, SLOPE AND OFFSET:
C1 =  -4.373304e+004
C2 =   2.440268e-001
C3 =   1.442500e-002
D1 =   3.686900e-002
D2 =   0.000000e+000
T1 =   3.002769e+001
T2 =  -1.951630e-004
T3 =   4.244630e-006
T4 =   2.954280e-009
T5 =   0.000000e+000

AD590M =   1.28120e-002
AD590B =  -8.82994e+000
Slope  =   0.99999
Offset =  -2.0693 (dbars)

PRESSURE
(PSIA)

INSTRUMENT
OUTPUT (Hz)

INSTRUMENT
TEMPERATURE (°C)

INSTRUMENT
PRESSURE (PSIA)

CORRECTED
PRESSURE (PSIA)

RESIDUAL
(PSIA)

14.635
2001.252
3988.264
5975.263
7962.196
9949.898
7962.265
5975.268
3988.221
2001.309
14.640

33311.70
34058.60
34787.20
35498.50
36193.50
36873.40
36193.50
35498.50
34787.20
34058.70
33311.70

21.0
21.1
21.1
21.1
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.2
21.3

17.502
2004.255
3991.379
5978.453
7965.354
9952.833
7965.347
5978.443
3991.367
2004.514

17.492

14.500
2001.225
3988.321
5975.366
7962.239
9949.689
7962.231
5975.356
3988.309
2001.484

14.491

-0.135
-0.027
0.057
0.103
0.043
-0.209
-0.034
0.088
0.088
0.175
-0.149

Date, Offset (PSIA)
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f = Instrument Output (Hz)

Temperature ITS-90 (°C) = 1/{g + h[ln(f0 / f )] + i[ln
2
(f0 / f)] + j[ln

3
(f0 / f)]} - 273.15

Residual (°C) = instrument temperature - bath temperature

SENSOR SERIAL NUMBER: 5710
CALIBRATION DATE: 07-Jun-19

SBE 3 TEMPERATURE CALIBRATION DATA
ITS-90 TEMPERATURE SCALE

COEFFICIENTS:
g =  4.35610405e-003
h =  6.30220061e-004
i =  1.93927951e-005
j =  1.29686869e-006
f0 =  1000.0

BATH TEMP
(° C)

INSTRUMENT
OUTPUT (Hz)

INST TEMP
(° C)

RESIDUAL
(° C)

   -1.5000
    1.0000
    4.5000
    8.0000
   11.5000
   15.0000
   18.5000
   22.0000
   25.5000
   29.0000
   32.5000

  3021.428
  3197.951
  3457.498
  3731.942
  4021.713
  4327.248
  4648.952
  4987.235
  5342.496
  5715.112
  6105.455

   -1.5001
    1.0001
    4.5000
    8.0000
   11.4999
   15.0000
   18.5000
   22.0000
   25.5001
   29.0000
   32.5000

  -0.00006
   0.00006
   0.00004
   0.00001
  -0.00006
  -0.00002
  -0.00002
   0.00000
   0.00005
   0.00004
  -0.00005

Date, Offset (mdeg C)

POST CRUISE
CALIBRATION
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30-Sep-15 1.0003136
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f = Instrument Output (kHz)

t = temperature ( C);    p = pressure (decibars);  = CTcor;  = CPcor;

Conductivity (S/m) = (g + h * f
2
+ i * f

3
 + j * f

4
) /10 (1 +  * t +  * p)

Residual (Siemens/meter) = instrument conductivity - bath conductivity

SENSOR SERIAL NUMBER: 4107
CALIBRATION DATE: 12-Jul-18

SBE 4 CONDUCTIVITY CALIBRATION DATA
PSS 1978: C(35,15,0) = 4.2914 Siemens/meter

COEFFICIENTS:

BATH TEMP
(° C)

BATH SAL
(PSU)

BATH COND
(S/m)

INSTRUMENT
OUTPUT (kHz)

INSTRUMENT
COND (S/m)

RESIDUAL
(S/m)

Date, Slope Correction

POST CRUISE
CALIBRATION

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Sea-Bird Scientific 
13431 NE 20th Street 
Bellevue, WA  98005 
USA 

+1 425-643-9866 
seabird@seabird.com 

www.seabird.com 



-0.2

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R
es

id
ua

l (
m

l/l
)

Oxygen (ml/l)

11-Jul-19  1.0000

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

V = instrument output (volts);    T = temperature (°C);    S = salinity (PSU);    K = temperature (°K) 

Oxsol(T,S) = oxygen saturation (ml/l);    P = pressure (dbar)

Oxygen (ml/l) = Soc * (V + Voffset) * (1.0 + A * T + B * T
2
+ C * T

3
) * Oxsol(T,S) * exp(E * P / K)

Residual (ml/l) = instrument oxygen - bath oxygen

SENSOR SERIAL NUMBER: 0460
CALIBRATION DATE: 11-Jul-19

SBE 43 OXYGEN CALIBRATION DATA

COEFFICIENTS: NOMINAL DYNAMIC COEFFICIENTS
Soc =  0.4801
Voffset = -0.4698
Tau20 = 0.96

A = -4.1528e-003
B =  1.6263e-004
C = -2.2794e-006
E nominal = 0.036

D1 =  1.92634e-4
D2 = -4.64803e-2

H1 = -3.300000e-2
H2 =  5.00000e+3
H3 =  1.45000e+3

BATH
OXYGEN (ml/l)

BATH
TEMPERATURE (° C)

BATH
SALINITY (PSU)

INSTRUMENT
OUTPUT (volts)

INSTRUMENT
OXYGEN (ml/l)

RESIDUAL
(ml/l)

1.17
1.17
1.17
1.17
1.17
1.18
3.91
3.91
3.91
3.91
3.91
3.92
6.65
6.67
6.67
6.68
6.71
6.72

20.00
12.00
26.00
30.00
6.00
2.00
2.00

26.00
6.00

12.00
30.00
20.00
2.00
6.00

30.00
20.00
26.00
12.01

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.868
0.803
0.916
0.951
0.756
0.725
1.317
1.962
1.424
1.583
2.073
1.801
1.911
2.096
3.205
2.738
3.029
2.384

1.17
1.17
1.17
1.17
1.17
1.18
3.91
3.91
3.91
3.91
3.91
3.92
6.64
6.67
6.67
6.68
6.71
6.72

0.00
-0.00
-0.00
0.00
0.00
-0.00
0.00
0.01
0.00
-0.01
-0.00
-0.00
-0.00
0.00
-0.00
-0.00
0.00
0.00

Date, Slope (ml/l)

CALIBRATION
AFTER

MODIFICATIONS

 1 
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